Porter John Ross

Obituary for Porter John Ross Porter John Ross, 85, of Margaree Valley passed away peacefully on July 8, 2014 at the Inverness Consolidated Memorial Hospital. Born on June 22, 1929, he was the son of the late Roy and Teressa Ross. He is survived by his loving wife of 59 years, Florence (Patterson) Ross, sons John (Joan), Gorham, ME, Bradley, Margaree Valley, and Austin, Margaree Valley, Grandchildren, Barbara Jean, Jessica, Matthew, Micah, John, Kimberly and Tracey, great grandchildren, Nolan, Brea, Maude Ira, Ethan, Liam, Hannah and Silas, sister Audrey Ross, Margaree, many nieces and nephews as well as his life long friend and cousin, Retta Ingraham. He was predeceased by his son Roy, granddaughter Karen Lynn, brother Henry and sister Shirley (MacDonald). Porter was born and raised in Margaree Valley and always had great pride in where he came from. He worked hard all his life as a woodsman and farmer and was employed with B.A. Fraser Lumber for over 40 years. He will always be remembered for hislove of horses, his mischevious grin and quick witt. He will be greatly missed by all who knew him. Visitation will be held at the Sunset Funeral Home in Margaree Valley on Saturday July 12, 2014 from 2-4p.m.and 7-9p.m. Funeral service will be held on Sunday July 13, 2014 at 3:00 p.m. at Margaree Valley Baptist Church with Rev. Hugh Morrison officiating. In lieu of flowers, memorial donations may be made to the charity of choice. Funeral arrangements are under the care and direction of Sunset Funeral Co-operative, Margaree Valley. Online condolences may be sent to: sunset funeralco.op@gmail.com.